
1973 Chal Answers May 2, 1962 Ora! Answers 1974 

I'emote areas. That is why this ques-
tion is so very important. because 
none of the labour laws or safety 
rules is observed there. 

Mr. Speaker: We do appreciate the 
importance of that. But he has 
said that a magisterial enquiry IS 

being carried on. About compensa-
tion also he has said that he will 
have it looked into. 

Shri Jaipal Singh: The question is 
very obvious. Information regarding 
compensation or interim r('lief was 
bound to be asked, and the hon. 
Minister should have anticipated that. 

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: This is 
an omnibus question. where if some 
information was required from the 
Labour Ministry I would have looked 
into it. The question relates to an 
unfortunate explosion (Interruption). 
There was an unfortunate explosion. 
This factory and the magazine were 
both inspected by the Inspector of 
Explosives, Calcutta, only a few 
months before the unfortunate acci-
dent took place. After that every 
possible action has been taken. The 
police has taken up the case. The 
persons concerned have been arrested 
and, I believe, they are on bail. We 
are looking into the matter. I assure 
the House, about this question of 
giving any compensation, I will refer 
it to my colleague in the Labour 
Ministry. 

Wace Board for Working Journalists 

+ 
• S48 f Shrl IDdraJU Gupta: 

. L Shri Rhagwat Jha Azad: 

Will the Minister of Labour and 
£mployment be pleased to state: 

(a) when the decisions of the first 
Wage Board for Working Journalists 
are due to expire; 

(b) whetheT' the pay scales fixed 
three years ago have become inade-
quate to meet the journalists' present 
requirements; and 

(c) Government's reaction to the 

demand for appointment of a second 
Wage Board? 

The Minister of Labour in the 
Minllitry of Labour and Employment 
(Shn Bathi): (a) to (c). Presumab'y 
the hon. Member refers to the recom-
mendations of the Working Journalists 
Wage Committee. Government order 
fixing wage rates in terms of the 
recommendations of that Committee 
was issued on the 29th May, 1959. 
Under the Working Journalists (Fixa-
tion of Rates of Wages) Act, 1958, 
another Wagc Board can be appointc'd 
only after the expiry of three years 
from that date. The demand for the 
appointment of a second Wage Board 
is being examined. 

Shri Indrajit Gupta: According to· 
what the han. Minisi£'T just now 
stated. the previous award will expire 
on the 29th of this month itself. I 
WOUld, therefore, like to know whe-
ther the question of appointing the 
second Wage Board is und .. r active 
consideration and whether we can 
<'xpect an early decision? 

Shri Bathi: Yes, Sir. The question 
is under active consideration. 

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know 
whether the Ministry had any discus-
sion with the representatives of the' 
working journalists; if so, whether 
they have also given their idea about 
the appointment of a Wage Board OT' 

Wage Committee? 
Shri Bathi: 1 had discussions with 

them and, of course, they suggested 
that a second wage board should be 
appointed . 

Shri Rhagwat Jha Azad: Is it a 
fact that after the decision of the 
wage board there is a pronounced 
boom in the industry which is not 
reflected in the structure of the wage? 
If so, what actions are being taken 
by the Government to correct this 
imbalance? 

The Minister of Planninc and 
Labour and Employment (Shrl 
Nanda): These factors will be taken 
into consideration while taking a 
decision about the setting up. a wllge 
board. 



J975 Ora! Answers VAISAKHA 12, 1884 (SAKA) Oral Answers 

~l'I'~ri",: rolfil:~~flfi" 
SI'fIJ ~ i11i lfi"f ~t mf tft ~ ~ 1ft' 
~-:t't ~il: ~ I!T\'A" "'il:T fifillT tJ1IT? ~ 
f~;m~f~~~f~f;r, 
~ ~~ ifti 'fif ~ ~~i ~ 'f~ 
~ ~ i!iOl<:aT ~ I!T\'A" f'PTT "Jfrii" ? 
Shri Hathi: No. In the beginning 

there were some complaints about 
non-implementation, but since then 
we have not received any complaint. 

Shri Ansar Harvanl: Is the Govern-
ment aware that big newspaper 
owners have devised various methods 
to evade the recommendations of the 
wage board'! Do"s the Government 
propose to bring forward some 
measures so that they might protect 
the working journalists? 

Shri Hathl: As I said in the begin-
ning, We received some C'omplaints 
earlier. Of late there has bcen no 
complaint. . 

Mr. Speaker: Next question. 

Shri P. R. Chakravertl: May I sug-
gest that Question Nos. 349 and 370 
may be taken together, as they relate 
to the ~ame subject? 

Mr. Speaker: AI! right, if the hon. 
Minister has no objection. 

Dandakaranya Scheme 

·349. Shri P. R. Chakravertl: Will 
the Minister of Works, Housing and 
Supply be plea~ed to state: 

(a) the progress so far achieved in 
developing an integrated scheme of 
rehabilitation in Dandakaranya; 

(b) the extent of the area alreaay 
reclaimed and made ready for 
accommodating displaced persons and 
the additional area that is proposed 
to be further reclaimed; 

(c) the targets that have been 
determined for rehabilitating dis-
placed persons from East Bengal in 
Dandakaranya by the end of the 
current year; 

(d) whether there has been any 
demand from States other than West 
Bengal, Madhya Pradesh and Orissa 
to make this area available for 
rehabilitation of their own people; 
and 

(e) if so, whether Government pro-
pose to comply with such demands 
and under what conditions? 

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry 
of Works, Housing and Supply (Shrl 
P. S. Naskar): (a) The progress has 
been satisfactory. 

(b) Nearly 53,000 acres have been 
fully reclaimed till 28th February, 
1962. It is hoped to reclaim another 
about 40,000 acres during the next 
working srason. 

(e) Another about 3,000 families io' 
addition to 4.400 which have already 
arrived in Dandakaranya. 

(dl and (pl. The State Govern· 
ments of Assam, Kerala and Punjab 
have made the suggestion for the· 
settlement of families from those 
States in Dandakaranya. For the pre-
sent, settlement in Dandakaranya is 
open only to those families who were· 
in Camps in West Bengal. 

Rehabilitation of East Bengal D.Ps. III! 
Dandakaranya 

·370. Shri P. R. Chakraverti: Will 
the Minister of Works, Housing anet 
Supply be pleased to state: 

(a) whether any attempt has been. 
made to account for the slow move-
ment of the displaced persons from· 
East Bengal to Dandakaranya despite' 
the facilities afforded by the Danda-
karanya Project for their hehabilita-· 
tlen; 

(b) if the answer to Part (a) above· 
be in the affirmative, whether Gov-
ernment will give their findings; and' 

(c) whethe~ Governmeni propose 
to set up a non-official Committee to 
study the problem of rehabilitation of 
the displaced persons from East 
Bengal in all its phases? 




